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Methodology and approach

The research methodology consisted of seven student forums conducted across metropolitan and regional South Australia. Forums

collected data from three core methodologies; Mentimeter (survey) polls, | hope cards and Al brainstorming posters. Key topic areas

included, amongst others; cognitive engagement, perseverance and school belonging.

Square Holes was commissioned to conduct quantitative and qualitative analysis across the three data sets. Responses were analysed

for recurring themes and segmented (where applicable) by location and year level.

Approximate student sample breakdown for forums is as follows:

Schools  Students Teachers Total RSVP Yrl0 Yrll
Adelaide 164 402 179 581 131 116 18 25 47
Pt Lincoln 14 39 16 55 6 10 3 4 7
Pt Augusta 15 33 16 49 15 12 2 1 1
Waikerie 17 33 16 49 12 12 2 2 4
Clare 22 48 22 70 11 11 3 8 8
Tintinara 14 37 14 51 16 3 2 2
Mt Gambier 18 37 19 56 6 22 1 4 3

Location

Schools

Students

Teachers

Total RSVP

Yr1l0

Yril

Metro

164

402

179

581

131

116

18

25

47

Regional

100

227

103

330

53

83



( Analysis Summary )










I Perceived outdated and traditional forms of assessment and learning (e.g., reliance on rote learning, exams, textbooks)

I Work/ assessment overload and unrealistic timelines






Open text analysis

A good and enjoyable job

Achieve success (through both
schooling and into a career)

Happiness and positive life
experiences

Help family, friends, community
and the environment

WHAT

Do you hope for the future?




The fundamentals of schooling

Develop
life
skills
Able to pursue
interests
Feelsafe and
confident to engage

Inspire curiosity
Active classrooms
Play and outdoor learning
Collaboration and discussions
Relevant and personalised

Supportive and nurturing
Community belonging and activities

Empathetic to external pressures

Create an atmosphere where students are
confident and wanting to participate




( Mentimeter Polls )







Cognitive strategies

Years 5—-6 Years 7 -9 Years 10 - 11

Before starting to work on a task, | think first about the best way to approach / answer/ solve it

Sample sizes: Years5 — 6 n~138, Years 7 — 9 n~32 and Years10 — 11 n~40



I learn by talking and
sharing ideas with




Collaborative learning

Years 5 -6 Years 7 -9 Years 10 - 11

Yesterday | was EXC ITED about something | was learning

73% 72% 64%
[% = those who stated YES!I experienced this]
Yesterday | was BORED at school 57% 65% 71%
0 (0] (0]
[% = those who stated YES!I experienced this]
Yesterday | was CHALLENGED in my learning in a good way 74% 55% 71%
[% = those who stated YES!I experienced this]
In the LAST WEEK at school | worked on challenging problems with my peers
ging p ye 35% 35% 24%
[% = those who stated very often or often]
In the LAST WEEK at school my peers helped me understand something that was challenging me in my learnin
yP P 9 ging y fearmning 22% 25% 24%
[% = those who stated very often or often]
In the LAST WEEK at school | worked mainly by my self
y oy my 46% 58% 63%
[% = those who stated very often or often]
We help each other learn at school
P 94% 98% 88%
[% = those who stated yes]
We discuss and question why people think the way they do
d Y peop y ey 74% 73% 68%
[% = those who stated yes]
| learn by talking and sharing ideas with others
v Taing 9 83% 88% 83%
[% = those who stated yes]
| ask questions about what we are learning 40% 45% 41%
[% = those who stated YES — This happens FREQUENTLY]
| contribute to group tasks where every one must contribute in order to succeed 72% 63% 66%
[% = those who stated YES — This happens FREQUENTLY]
| give answers to teachers questions 61% 60% 449
(0] (0] (0]
[% = those who stated YES — This happens FREQUENTLY]
When working in groups, are the learning goals about dev eloping collaboration skills made clear like the subject learning goals?
g in group: g9 ping ] g9 2204 504 2204
[% = those who stated Yes, always]
| think that school is preparing me well for the future I want
preparing 53% 44% 43%

[% = those who stated yes]

14
Sample sizes: Years5 — 6 n~389, Years 7 — 9 n~45 and Years10 — 11 n~44






Feedback

I receive feedback IN WRITING
[% = those who stated very often or often]

| receive SPOKEN feedback
[% = those who stated very often or often]

Sample sizes: Years5 — 6 n~492, Years 7 — 9 n~42 and Years 10 — 11 n~45



Active learning

1. Year 5-06'sare
encouraged to keep
working through tasks until
they are finished

Less than half frequently
check and reflect on their
work whilst completing
tasks

Majority of students agree
they get more involved in
learning when they get a

choice about how they
learn. Whilst many

I get more involved
in learning when my
teacher gives me
CHOICE about what

or how I learn
1. Year7-9:100%
2. Year5-6:89%
3. Year10-11:86%

17



Active learning

Years 5 -6 Years 7 -9 Years 10 - 11

DURING tasks, | remind my self to check my work against set learing goals

46% 36% 35%

[% = those who stated very often or often]

o | @



Open end text analysis

L

) .

**ff What do you hope eJ How might school help
\.

/‘" for the future? you achieve that?

QA

“During school I have been involved in a lot of coding and computer
classes and with the help of those classes, | have been able to
code things like robots that solve rubik’s cubes and | believe with
that knowledge I can go on to code robots.”

“Personalised learning and goal planning

19

Note: Responses only provided by those in Years7 — 9 and Years 10 - 11



( | Hope Cards )










Recurring themes by year level

199 total responses were recorded
Note: Select verbatim comments hav e been used to illustrate key themes
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Regional South Australia forums

Perseverance and academic self-concept

When reflecting on the statistics around perseverance, regional students highlight a rise in pressure and expectation from teachers and parents for students to
perform wellin high schoolyears, at a time when teachers become less engaged with individuals and students are expected to be more self-reliant. This focus
on grades as the most important learning metric adds to this overwhelming feeling of pressure, which is exacerbated by the overloading of assignments and
unrealistic due dates. The students largely agreed that a more collaborative and connective style of learning, where interactions with the larger community and
peer to peer reflections at the end of lessons would be more engaging. They also highlighted a need for an understanding of real world correlation to what







Regional South Australia forums

Cognitive engagement

Many of the same issues arose in the minds of regional students when focusing on cognitive engagement in classrooms, as perseverance, including a desire
for less focus on revision and repetitive learning, and a deeper focus on interactive, hands-on or play based learning (they ascertained that a stronger focus
on these styles for primary school children resulted in higher levels of cognitive engagement). Moving learning outside of the classroom was also strongly
favoured with a focus on outdoor learning and excursions, as well as more ‘active’ classrooms full of discussion and debate. The students highlighted that
much of the current syllabus feels outdated and unrelated to them as current students, which leads to a lack of understanding around how these lessons
actually relate to real life. They also pinpointed that there is a greater acceptance and support for failure in younger students that dissipates as they advance
in school— which can act as a block to trying in the first place. COVID and the effect of technology and social media on the mental health and focus of older
students was a key theme in discussions, with many students feeling like a more collaborative learning environment where they can have a say in their
assignments and projects could act as a remedy to waning interest.

f  Less focus on revision/ repetitive learning f Interactive/ hands-on/ play based learning f  More pressure as you get older and less
. . . . teacher focus
f  Teachersneed to ‘spread the load’ with f  Regular brain breaks with active element
work assignments (get the body moving) f  Lessonsdon’t feelrelevant / haven’'t been
. . . . . updated
f  Classrooms as quiet, still spaces f  Different learning environment (outdoor, P
. - o excursions etc. More acceptance of failure in younger years
f  Grades as the ultimate cognitive priority ) f P youngery
f  More ‘active’ classrooms with discussion, f  COVID/ technology (and online learning)
talking and collaboration has impacted mental health and focus

f  More student choice in learning
(assignments, projects etc.)










Regional South Australia: School belonging and school climate

In a series of forums last year, students shared their hopes about public education for students of the
future. Do you agree with any of the below?

Regional SA school Metropolitan Adelaide school

| hope for people to be confident in learning

| hope that everyone is not afraid to give something a go

| hope school encourages an environment where it’s okay to make mistakes 27% 30%
| hope that people enjoy learning 24% 27%
I hope that there are more subjects to choose from 28% 25%
| hope everyone feels part of a group to help each other learn 27% 24%

26%

I hope that students are more involved in discussions in and out of the
classroom (e.g., that students have more of asay in how they learn)

Columnn 1,090 2,653

I hope mental health and wellbeing is prioritised over grades and exam scores.
Students are more than a letter

I hope schools are more hands on. Like doing more outside things

I hope that in the future schoolis a place where every student gets their own
individual ways to learn and improve their learning

Note: Data is sourced from student surveysundertakenin February 2023






Metropolitan Adelaide forums

School belonging and school climate




Metropolitan Adelaide forums









(Additional student feedback>




Theme Student feedback

f “The teachers here explain everything very well, doesn’'t matter what level y ou are’.
High skilled educators, youth workers and social f “The teachers understand me more than in a mainstream school”
workers are needed f “If you're not doing y our work the teacher won't get mad at you”

f

f

f

“A teacher in the mainstream schools hav e too many students to manage”

. . . “With FLO you want to attend more than mainstream school as there is a sense of community”
More intimate than large mainstream settings —

welcoming, dignifying, encouraging of engagement

39






( Mentimeter Data Tabs>




Cognitive strategies




Cognitive strategies

When | learn, | feel safe to take risks or voice my opinion

" Always = Sometimes ® Never

Total

[n=206] 64%

Years 5 & 6

0,
[n=135] 32

Years 7 & 9

[n=31] 65%

Years 10 & 11

[n=40] 60%




Cognitive strategies

I am asked to think about what | ALREADY know about a topic

m\Very Often = Often Sometimes ' Rarely mNever

Total

[n=209] 36%

Years 5 & 6

0,
[n=137] 2

Years 7 & 9
[n=32]

Years 10 & 11

[n=40] 35%

25%




Cognitive strategies

I am asked to SHARE what I already know about a new topic with my peers

m\Very Often = Often Sometimes ' Rarely mNever

Total

[n=210] 35%

Years 5 & 6

0,
[n=138] Sl

Years 7 & 9

[n=32] 25%

Years 10 & 11

[n=40] °8%




Cognitive strategies

My teachers MODEL ways of approaching tasks through talking aloud

m\Very Often = Often Sometimes ' Rarely mNever

Total

[n=209] 30%

Years 5 & 6

0,
[n=138] L

Years 7 & 9

[n=31] 19%

Years 10 & 11

[n=40] 33%










Cognitive strategies

I am asked GUIDING QUESTIONS about where | can go next, rather than being told

m\Very Often = Often Sometimes ' Rarely mNever

Total

[n=209] 39%

Years 5 & 6

0,
[n=137] SR

Years 7 & 9

[n=32] 38%

Years 10 & 11

[n=40] 40%




Cognitive strategies

I get step-by-step INSTRUCT IONS for how to solve problems

= \Very Often mOften Sometimes Rarely mNever

50













Collaborative learning

Yesterday, if I had the opportunity to work in a group...

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=446] [n=364] [n=40] [n=42]

83%

69%
66%
32% 34%
l . -

| chose my group I didn't choose my group

68%

31%

54



Collaborative learning

Yesterday | was EXCITED about something | was learning

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=423] [n=342] [n=39] [n=42]

72% 73% 72%

64%

36%

28% 27% 28%

YES! | experienced this! NO, not at all

55



Collaborative learning

Yesterday | was BORED at school

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=434] [n=352] [n=40] [n=42]
71%
65%

9
59% 5706

0
21% 43%

35%

I 29%

YES! | experienced this! NO, not at all




Collaborative learning

Yesterday | was CHALLENGED in my learning in a good way

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=433] [n=351] [n=40] [n=42]
0,
72% 74% 71%
55%

[}
28% 26%

YES! | experienced this! NO, not at all

45%

29%

57



Collaborative learning

Total

44%

43%

48%

50%

|



Collaborative learning

Total

0,
[n=432] 45%

Years 5 & 6

[n=351] A

Years 7 & 9
[n=40]

46%

55%







Collaborative learning

We help each other learn at school

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=434] [n=353] [n=40] [n=42]

98%
94% 94%

88%

6% 6%

Yes

No

3%
|

12%

61









Collaborative learning

| ask questions about what we are learning

' Yes - This happens frequently Sometimes W No - This rarely happens

Total

[n=422] 54%

Yea[rr:: =53§:1(; 5506

Yea riniico? 45%
Years 10 & 11 59%

[n=41]

64‘@






Collaborative learning

Total
[n=413]

Years 5& 6
[n=332]

Years 7 & 9
[n=40]

Years 10 & 11
[n=41]







Feedback

I receive SPOKEN feedback

m \Very often = Often Sometimes = Rarely mNever

Total

[n=562] 31%
Yea[rs =54(§2€]; 31%
Yeare[;n7=§9€]9 41%

Years 10 & 11 24%

[n=41]




Feedback

Feedback clearly outlines a way | can IMPROVE

m \Very often = Often Sometimes = Rarely mNever

Total
[n=558]

Years 5 & 6
[n=478]

Years 7 & 9
[n=39]

Years 10 & 11
[n=41]




Feedback

Total
[n=551]

36%

36%

41%

33%




Feedback

I look CAREFULLY at my teacher's comments and feedback to see how to
demonstrate improvements in my learning

H Very often Often = Sometimes [ Rarely ™ Never

Total
[n=554]

38% 21%

Years 5 & 6

0, 0,
[n=474] 38% 22%

Years 7 & 9
[n=39]

38% 15%

Years 10 & 11
[n=41]

41% 15%

4%

4%

3%

5%

71




Feedback

Which type of feedback do you feel most helps you learn?

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=553] [n=473] [n=39] [n=41]

60% 61% 59%

499 51%
(]
41%
40% 39% 0

Spoken Written

72



Feedback

90%

89%

Yes! It does!

Giving feedback challenges me as a learner

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=546] [n=466] [n=39] [n=41]
92% 93%

10% 11%
8%

No, it doesn't

7%

73



Feedback

Getting feedback challenges me as a learner

H Total mYears5& 6 MHYears7 &9 Years 10 & 11
[n=536] [n=457] [n=38] [n=41]
85% 86% 84% 85%

15% 14% 16% 15%

Yes! It does! No, it doesn't







Feedback



Feedback

Total
[n=524]

o | B



Active learning




Active learning

14%

14%

o | @



Active learning

I give up on tasks BEFORE they are finished if | find them hard

m \Very often = Often Sometimes = Rarely mNever

Total

0,
[n=435] 15%
Years 5& 6
[0)
[n=392] 15k
Years 7 & 9
[n=0]

Years 10 & 11

[n=43] 28%

@
o



Active learning

| REFLECT on my learning and think about what | could do differently

m \Very often = Often Sometimes = Rarely mNever

Total

[n=472] 34%
Years 5 & 6
0,
[n=390] 35%
Yeare[;n7=§9€]9 230

Years 10 & 11

[n=43] 87%




Active learning

Total
[n=471]

Years 5 & 6
[n=389]

Years 7 & 9
[n=39]

Years 10 & 11
[n=43]

If 1 am stuck, | stop and think about how | can approach a task DIFFERENTLY

m \Very often = Often Sometimes = Rarely mNever

35%

35%

36%

40%




Active learning

When faced with a task 1 don't know how to complete, | usually...

H Total [ |
[n=470]

64%

58%

56% 55%

44% 45%

36%

Ask someone for help Try some different ways on my own

42%

83









Active learning

When | am working on a new topic, | try to work out how all the ideas | have from
previous learning fit together

“Always ~ Sometimes M Never

Total

[v)
[n=460] 53%

Years 5 & 6

[n=380] S

Years 7 & 9

[n=37] 51%

Years 10 & 11

[n=43] 49%




Active learning

I check my work and thinking throughout a task, not just at the point right before
handing it in

“Always ~ Sometimes M Never

Total

0,
[n=457] 48%

Years 5 & 6

[n=378] 47%

Years 7 & 9

[v)
[n=36] 53%

Years 10 & 11

[n=43] 56%




Active learning

I like to be told exactly what I need to do for my assignments

m Always ®Sometimes = Never

Total
[n=456]

Years 5 & 6
[n=376]

Years 7 & 9
[n=37]

Years 10 & 11
[n=43]




Active learning

You have 100 points. Allocate points to indicate how often you experience these
types of tasks

BYears5& 6 MYears7&9 Years 10 & 11

35% 36% 35% 34% 35%

31%
’ 30% 28%
I l l :

Tasks with some instructions and room for working it out myself Tasks with step-by-step instructions Tasks where | need to work out how to complete it

89



Square Holes
Jason Dunstone [Managing Director] | jason@squareholes.com
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